

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
MARIO A. BUSTILLO,

Petitioner,

v.

GENE M. JOHNSON, in his official capacity as
Director of the Virginia Department of Corrections,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Virginia**

—————◆—————
BRIEF OF THE RESPONDENT

ROBERT F. McDONNELL
Attorney General of Virginia

WILLIAM E. THRO
State Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

STEPHEN R. McCULLOUGH
Assistant Attorney General

RONALD N. REGNERY
COURTNEY M. MALVEAUX
Associate State
Solicitors General

January 31, 2006

WILLIAM C. MIMS
Chief Deputy
Attorney General

MARLA GRAFF DECKER
Deputy Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
900 East Main Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Telephone: (804) 786-2436
Facsimile: (804) 786-1991

Counsel for the Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
1. Bustillo’s Crime	4
2. Bustillo’s Trial.....	6
a. Virginia’s Case Against Bustillo	6
b. Bustillo’s Defense	7
3. The Appeals	7
4. State Habeas Corpus Petition.....	8
5. Appeal of the Denial of the State Habeas Petition.....	9
6. The Petition for a Writ of Certiorari.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THE <i>VCCR</i> DOES NOT CREATE JUDICIALLY ENFORCEABLE INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS	10
A. The <i>VCCR</i> Does Not Create Individual Rights	10
1. The Text of the <i>VCCR</i> Does Not Create Individual Rights	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. The Executive Branch Has Never Viewed the <i>VCCR</i> As Creating Individual Rights	16
3. The Ratification History Indicates That the <i>VCCR</i> Does Not Create Individual Rights.....	17
4. Other Nations Have Not Interpreted the <i>VCCR</i> as Creating Individual Rights.....	18
B. Even if the <i>VCCR</i> Does Create Individual Rights, Those Rights Are Not Judicially Enforceable	19
1. The <i>VCCR</i> 's Text Does Not Provide for Judicial Enforcement.....	19
2. The Fact That the <i>VCCR</i> Is “Self-Executing” Does Not Mean That It Can Be Judicially Enforced.....	23
3. A Foreign National Has Remedies for Violations of the <i>VCCR</i>	23
II. THE <i>VCCR</i> DOES NOT REQUIRE STATE COURTS TO IGNORE STATE LAW	24
A. Because Bustillo Cannot Obtain Habeas Relief, This Court Need Not Address the Issue of Whether the <i>VCCR</i> Requires State Courts to Ignore State Law	25
1. Violations of the <i>VCCR</i> Are Not Cognizable in Habeas Proceedings	25
2. Habeas Relief Is Barred by the <i>Teague</i> Doctrine	27
B. The <i>VCCR</i> Does Not Require State Courts to Ignore State Law	29

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. <i>Breard</i> Holds That the <i>VCCR</i> Does Not Require State Courts to Ignore State Law.....	30
2. The Contrary Decisions of the International Court of Justice Are Fundamentally Flawed	31
3. The Possibility That a Foreign National May Fail To Raise a <i>VCCR</i> Claim at Trial Does Not Justify Requiring State Courts to Ignore State Law.....	33
C. Under the Doctrine of Constitutional Doubt, This Court Must Conclude That the <i>VCCR</i> Does Not Require State Courts to Ignore State Law.....	34
1. The Doctrine of Constitutional Doubt Requires This Court to Reject an Interpretation That Raises Grave Constitutional Questions	34
2. Any Interpretation of the <i>VCCR</i> That Requires State Courts to Ignore State Law Raises Grave Constitutional Questions.....	35
a. A Treaty May Not Violate the Constitutional Principles of Dual Sovereignty	35
b. Requiring State Courts to Ignore State Law Would Contradict the Constitutional Principles of Dual Sovereignty	42

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
i. Requiring State Courts to Ignore State Law Would Interfere with the States' Sovereign Powers.....	43
ii. Requiring State Courts to Ignore State Law Would Allow the National Government to Use the Treaty Clause to Commandeer the State Courts	47
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

AMERICAN CASES

<i>Air France v. Saks</i> , 470 U.S. 392 (1985)	11, 14
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	37, 47, 48
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	19
<i>Alling v. United States</i> , 114 U.S. 562 (1885)	20
<i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989)	16
<i>Arizona v. Fulimante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991)	49
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	35
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985)	38
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 542 U.S. 406 (2004)	28
<i>Blatchford v. Native Vill. of Noatak</i> , 501 U.S. 775 (1991)	36
<i>Breard v. Greene</i> , 523 U.S. 371 (1998)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bustillo v. Johnson</i> , <i>cert. granted</i> , 126 S. Ct. 621 (2005)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Bustillo v. Virginia</i> , 2000 WL 365930 (Va. App. 2000) (unpublished).....	8
<i>Bustillo v. Virginia</i> , No. 001110 (Va. 2000) (unpublished).....	8
<i>Bustillo v. Virginia</i> , <i>cert. denied</i> , 532 U.S. 1072 (2001)	8, 28
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979)	12
<i>Cardenas v. Dretke</i> , 405 F.3d 244 (5 th Cir. 2005).....	1
<i>Cauthern v. Tennessee</i> , 145 S.W.3d 571 (Tenn. App. 2004)	2
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	50
<i>Choctaw Nation of Indians v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 423 (1943)	10
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	39, 40
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	3, 43, 44, 49
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999)	41
<i>Cook v. Gralike</i> , 531 U.S. 510 (2001)	38
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958)	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911)	38, 41
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	38
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	30
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 417 U.S. 333 (1974)	26
<i>Department of Revenue of Oregon v. ACF Industries, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994)	30
<i>Dodson v. Director</i> , 355 S.E.2d 573 (Va. 1987)	46
<i>El Al Israel Airlines, Ltd. v. Tsui Yuan Tseng</i> , 525 U.S. 155 (1999)	11, 16, 30
<i>Engle v. Isaac</i> , 456 U.S. 107 (1982)	43
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	48
<i>Federal Election Comm’n v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	35
<i>Federal Maritime Comm’n v. South Carolina State Ports Auth.</i> , 535 U.S. 743 (2002)	37
<i>Federal Republic of Germany v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 111 (1999).....	4, 40, 43, 46
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Bd. v. College Sav. Bank,</i> 527 U.S. 627 (1999)	41
<i>Foster v. Neilson,</i> 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 253 (1829)	12
<i>Fox Film Corp. v. Muller,</i> 296 U.S. 207 (1935)	3
<i>Frelinghuysen v. Key,</i> 110 U.S. 63 (1884)	12, 20
<i>Geofroy v. Riggs,</i> 133 U.S. 258 (1890)	40
<i>Goldstar (Panama) S.A. v. United States,</i> 967 F.2d 965 (4 th Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Gomez v. Kentucky,</i> 152 S.W.3d 238 (Ky. App. 2004)	2
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe,</i> 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	19
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon,</i> 126 S. Ct. ____ (2006).....	31, 39
<i>Great Western Ins. Co. v. United States,</i> 112 U.S. 193 (1884)	20
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft,</i> 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	37, 38
<i>Head Money Cases,</i> 112 U.S. 580 (1884)	12, 24
<i>Herb v. Pitcairn,</i> 324 U.S. 117 (1945)	45
<i>Hill v. United States,</i> 368 U.S. 424 (1962)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hines v. Virginia</i> , 117 S.E. 843 (Va. 1923).....	50
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	39
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> ; 533 U.S. 289 (2001)	35
<i>Jogi v. Voges</i> , 425 F.3d 367 (7 th Cir. 2005).....	2
<i>Klinger v. Missouri</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 257 (1872)	3
<i>Kolovrat v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 187 (1961)	17
<i>La Abra Silver Mining Co. v. United States</i> , 175 U.S. 423 (1899)	19
<i>Lambrix v. Singletary</i> , 520 U.S. 518 (1997)	29, 44, 45, 49
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002)	44
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch.) 137 (1803).....	3
<i>Matta-Ballesteros v. Henman</i> , 896 F.2d 255 (7 th Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U.S. 467 (1991)	44
<i>Medellin v. Dretke</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2088 (2005)	25
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Miles v. Sheriff of Virginia Beach City Jail</i> , 581 S.E.2d 191 (Va. 2003)	46
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	44
<i>Missouri v. Holland</i> , 252 U.S. 416 (1920)	41, 42
<i>Moehring v. Virginia</i> , 290 S.E.2d 891 (Va. 1982)	49
<i>Murphy v. Netherland</i> , 116 F.3d 97 (4 th Cir. 1997).....	24
<i>New Mexico v. Martinez-Rodriguez</i> , 33 P.3d 267 (N.M. 2001)	2
<i>New Orleans v. United States</i> , 35 U.S. (10 Pet.) 662 (1836)	39
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>North Carolina v. Aquino</i> , 560 S.E.2d 552 (N.C. App. 2001)	2
<i>O'Dell v. Netherland</i> , 521 U.S. 151 (1997)	28
<i>Oregon v. Sanchez-Llamas</i> , 108 P.3d 573 (Or.), <i>cert. granted</i> , 126 S. Ct. 620 (2005)	2
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	38
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Principality of Monaco v. Mississippi</i> , 292 U.S. 313 (1934)	4, 43
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reed v. Farley</i> , 512 U.S. 339 (1994)	25, 26, 27
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)	39
<i>Reno v. Condon</i> , 528 U.S. 141 (2000)	38
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947)	31
<i>Rocca v. Thompson</i> , 223 U.S. 317 (1912)	20
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	38
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	39, 41, 43
<i>Shackleford v. Virginia</i> , 547 S.E.2d 899 (Va. 2001)	2
<i>Slayton v. Parrigan</i> , 205 S.E.2d 680 (Va. 1974)	3, 8, 45, 46
<i>Smith v. Murray</i> , 477 U.S. 527 (1986)	45
<i>Sochor v. Florida</i> , 504 U.S. 527 (1992)	45, 49
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988)	38
<i>Standt v. City of New York</i> , 153 F. Supp. 2d 417 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	1
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	9, 24
<i>Sumitomo Shoji America, Inc. v. Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 176 (1982)	16
<i>Sunal v. Large</i> , 332 U.S. 174 (1947)	46
<i>Taylor v. Virginia</i> , 537 S.E.2d 592 (Va. 2000)	49
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	4, 25, 27, 28, 29
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947)	47
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 74 U.S. (7 Wall.) 700 (1868)	37
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Franklin Mint Corp.</i> , 466 U.S. 243 (1984)	18
<i>Ulster County Court v. Allen</i> , 442 U.S. 140 (1979)	3
<i>United States v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 504 U.S. 655 (1992)	11
<i>United States v. Blaine</i> , 139 U.S. 306 (1891)	19
<i>United States v. Chaparro-Alcantara</i> , 37 F. Supp. 2d 1122 (C.D. Ill. 1999).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Emuegbunam</i> , 268 F.3d 377 (6 th Cir. 2001).....	1, 13
<i>United States v. Hongla-Yamache</i> , 55 F. Supp. 2d 74 (D. Mass. 1999)	1
<i>United States v. Jimenez-Nava</i> , 243 F.3d 192 (5 th Cir. 2001).....	1
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634 (1978)	11
<i>United States v. Li</i> , 206 F.3d 56 (1 st Cir. 2000) (<i>en banc</i>).....	2, 13, 15, 17, 23
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	37, 39, 40, 41
<i>United States v. Louisiana</i> , 470 U.S. 93 (1985)	32
<i>United States v. Maine</i> , 475 U.S. 89 (1986)	32
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	39, 41
<i>United States v. Rauscher</i> , 119 U.S. 407 (1896)	21
<i>United States v. Stuart</i> , 489 U.S. 353 (1989)	18
<i>United States v. Superville</i> , 40 F. Supp. 2d 672 (D.V.I. 1999)	1
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993)	12
<i>United States v. Timmreck</i> , 441 U.S. 780 (1979)	26, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Weld</i> , 127 U.S. 51 (1888)	20
<i>United States ex rel. Attorney General v. Delaware & Hudson Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 366 (1909)	35
<i>United States ex rel. Madej v. Schomig</i> , 223 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Ill. 2002)	1
<i>U.S. Term Limits v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	35, 38
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	3, 44
<i>Whitney v. Robertson</i> , 124 U.S. 190 (1888)	25
<i>Will v. Michigan State Police</i> , 491 U.S. 58 (1989)	38
<i>Wisconsin v. Navarro</i> , 659 N.W.2d 487 (Wis. App. 2003).....	2
<i>Wright v. Angelone</i> , 151 F.3d 151 (4 th Cir. 1998).....	45
<i>Ylst v. Nunnemaker</i> , 501 U.S. 797 (1991)	44, 46
 CASES FROM FOREIGN JURISDICTIONS	
<i>Canada v. Ontario</i> , [1937] A.C. 326 (P.C.) (appeal taken from Can.).....	41
<i>Commonwealth v. Tasmania</i> , (1982) 158 C.L.R. 1 (Austl.)	41
<i>Khadr v. Canada (Minister of Foreign Affairs)</i> , [2004] 123 C.R.R. (2d) 7 (Fed. Ct.).....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>R. v. Abbrederis</i> , (1981) 51 F.L.R. 99 (N.S.W.).....	2, 19
<i>R. v. Partak</i> , [2001] 160 C.C.C. (3d) 533 (Ont.)	2, 19
<i>R. v. Van Bergen</i> , [2000] 261 A.R. 387 (Alta.).....	2, 19
 CASES FROM THE INTERNATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE	
<i>Asylum Case</i> (<i>Columbia v. Peru</i>), 1950 I.C.J. 266 (Nov. 20)	
	13
<i>Avena and Other Mexican Nationals</i> (<i>Mexico v. United States</i>), 2004 I.C.J. 12 (Mar. 31)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Case Concerning Sovereignty Over Certain Frontier Land</i> (<i>Belgium v. Netherlands</i>), 1959 I.C.J. 209 (June 20)	
	13
<i>Case Concerning Sovereignty Over Pulau Ligitan</i> <i>and Pulau Sipadan</i> (<i>Indonesia v. Malaysia</i>), 2002 I.C.J. 625 (Dec. 17)	
	13
<i>LaGrand Case</i> (<i>Federal Republic of Germany v. United States</i>), 2001 I.C.J. 466 (June 27)	
	3, 14, 28, 31, 32
<i>Rights of Nationals of the United States of America</i> <i>in Morocco</i> (<i>France v. United States</i>), 1952 I.C.J. 176 (Aug. 27).....	
	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
AMERICAN CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I § 8, cl. 3	42
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 1	16
U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	16
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	33
U.S. Const. amend. V	33
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	33
U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	33
U.S. Const. amend. X	37
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	26
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5.....	39
Articles of Confederation, art. II	36
Declaration of Independence	36
FOREIGN CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
S. Afr. Const. § 39(1)(b)	2
STATUTES	
<i>Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996</i> , Pub. L. 104-132 110 Stat. 1217 (1996).....	34
<i>Interstate Agreement on Detainers</i> , 18 U.S.C. App. § 2.....	27
42 U.S.C. §§ 11601-11610.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 8.01-654	3
<i>Virginia Code</i> § 8.01-654(A)(2).....	8
 TREATIES RATIFIED BY THE UNITED STATES	
<i>Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 135</i>	22
<i>Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of Interna- tional Child Abduction, Oct. 25, 1980, T.I.A.S. 11,670, 1343 U.N.T.S. 98</i>	20
<i>International Convention Against the Taking of Hostages, Dec. 17, 1979, T.I.A.S. No. 11,081, 1316 U.N.T.S. 205.....</i>	33
<i>International Convention on the Elimination of All Forms of Racial Discrimination, opened for signature Mar. 7, 1966, U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Treaties in Force</i> 413 (Jan. 2005), 660 U.N.T.S. 195, (entered into force for the United States, Nov. 20, 1994)</i>	20
<i>International Convention for the Suppression of the Financing of Terrorism, opened for signature Dec. 9, 1999, U.S. Dep't of State, <i>Treaties in Force</i> 512 (Jan. 2005), 2178 U.N.T.S. 229 (entered into force for the United States July 26, 2002)</i>	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>International Convention for the Suppression of Terrorist Bombings</i> , Dec. 15, 1997, U.S. Dep’t of State, <i>Treaties in Force</i> 512 (Jan. 2005), 2149 U.N.T.S. 284 (1998) (entered into force for United States, July 26, 2002)	32
<i>International Convention for the Suppression of Unlawful Acts Against the Safety of Maritime Navigation</i> , Mar. 10, 1988, U.S. Dep’t of State <i>Treaties in Force</i> 462 (Jan. 2005) 1678 U.N.T.S. 221 (entered into force for the United States on Mar. 6, 1995)	32
<i>Optional Protocol to the Vienna Convention on Consular Relations Concerning the Compulsory Settlement of Disputes</i> , opened for signature Apr. 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T. 325, 596 U.N.T.S. 487 (entered into force for signatory nations, Mar. 19, 1967; entered into force for the United States, Dec. 24, 1969; United States withdraws, Mar. 7, 2005)	21
<i>Statute of the International Court of Justice</i> , opened for signature June 26, 1945, 59 Stat. 1031, T.S. No. 993.....	22
<i>Vienna Convention on Consular Relations</i> , April 24, 1963, 21 U.S.T. 77, 596 U.N.T.S. 261	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

TREATIES NOT RATIFIED BY THE UNITED STATES

<i>Vienna Convention on the Law of Treaties</i> , May 23, 1969, 1155 U.N.T.S. 331	11
---	----

COURT RULE

Sup. Ct. R. 20.4.....	34
-----------------------	----

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY MATERIALS

S. Doc. Exec. E., 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969)	18, 31
S. Doc. Exec. L., 92nd Cong., 1st Sess. (1971)	11
